Test Laboratory:
7layers GmbH
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: Wireless HD-Video-Transmitter (5 GHz)
Type Designation: Modul No. 1 Mini RF-TX Q1049
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Module supporting this technology:
5 GHz high performance RLAN equipment that
is intended to operate in the frequency ranges
5150 to 5250 MHz and 5725 to 5850 MHz,
transceiver (5 GHz)
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage Level: 5.0 V
Tested Modulation Type: OFDM: 16-QAM
General product description:
The Transceiver is operating in the 5 GHz band using Orthogonal Frequency Division
Multiplexing (OFDM).
Specific product description for the EUT:
The EUT is a module which enables video transmission in the 5 GHz bands. It is using bi-
directional communication with a proprietary modulation scheme and supports 20 MHz
and 40 MHz bandwidth channels.
The transceiver is operating in the 5 GHz band in the ranges 5.15 – 5.25 GHz, and 5.725
– 5.850 GHz.
In transmit direction for the video signal, 2 TX transmit chains are operating with
symmetrical power distribution (MIMO), while the receiver operates with 1 RX receive
chain in order to receive control commands.
The EUT is supplied with power via a standard USB port.
The object of this test report is the video transceiver, it was tested at 20 and 40 MHz
channel bandwidth. For the tests a synthetic video signal (OFDM) is provided as test
mode, both transmit chains are always active and the duty cycle (linear) is 0.96 at
20 MHz bandwidth and 1.0 at 40 MHz (in this test mode).
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
Enclosure
Data / DC port (system connector to ANC1)
5 GHz Antenna (2x UFL connector)
HDMI (at ANC1)
USB / DC power (at ANC1)
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in chapter 2.2
Test report Reference: MDE_SRI_1401_FCCb_rev2 Page 9 of 49
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status
EUT A
(Code:
DE1059000ab01)
Wireless HD-
Video-
Transmitter
Modul No. 1
Mini RF-TX
Q1049
SRI14242337
12
Q1049-X100-3 3.x.28.1
Remark: EUT A is equipped with integral antennas (1x TX, 1x TX/RX, each gain = 2.0 dBi) and each has a
test antenna connector (the antenna is then deactivated) to perform conducted tests.
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
ANC1 TX Board with HDMI
connector for Video-
transmission
SRI, M.mini_HDMI-TX
Q1048-M-2
SRI1424233639 Q1048-M-2 3.103.60
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests
of the EUT which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used during
the tests in combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is necessary
to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment under
Test
Type Designation Serial No. HW
Status
SW
Status
AUX1 Laboratory Power
Supply
Conrad PS 303 A – – –
AUX2 AC/DC adapter USB,
100-240VAC, 5VDC
Goobay Model-No.:
43749
– – –
AUX3 HDMI cable Schwaiger HDMIV15
031 high end
– (P/N:
4004005150506)
– –
Test report Reference: MDE_SRI_1401_FCCb_rev2 Page 10 of 49
2.5 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUTs and equipment used for testing. The
rationale for selecting the EUTs, ancillary and auxiliary equipment and interconnecting
cables, is to test a representative configuration meeting the requirements of the
referenced standards.
Setup Combination of EUTs Description and Rationale
Setup_01 EUT A + ANC1 + AUX1 +
AUX3
setup for radiated and conducted measurements
Setup_02 EUT A + ANC1 + AUX2 +
AUX3
setup for conducted emissions (AC power line) measurements
2.6 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUTs used for testing.
2.6.1 Test Channels
2.6.2 Data rates
variable, not specified (the OUT is a video modem and the data rate depends on the
video signal)
2.7 Special software used for testing
A tool which is called “AppCom” (version 4.4.0.7) is used to set the EUT into the desired
test modes. From the software, PRBS script files provided by the applicant, are used to
control directly the EUT via a RS-232 port fastened at ANC1.
A software tool “Debug View” is used to check the correct execution of the commands (at
the software layer).
Test report Reference: MDE_SRI_1401_FCCb_rev2 Page 11 of 49
2.8 Product labelling
2.8.1 FCC ID label
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
2.8.2 Location of the label on the EUT
Please refer to the documentation of the applicant.
Test report Reference: MDE_SRI_1401_FCCb_rev2 Page 12 of 49
3 Test Results
3.1 Conducted emissions (AC power line)
Standard FCC Part 15 Subpart C & E
The test was performed according to: ANSI C 63.10
3.1.1 Test Description
The test set-up was made in accordance to the general provisions of ANSI C 63.10
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) was setup in a shielded room to perform the conducted
emissions measurements in a typical installation configuration. The EUT was powered
from 50µH || 50 Ohm Line Impedance Stabilization Network (LISN). The LISN’s unused
connections were terminated with 50 Ohm loads.
The measurement procedure consists of two steps. It is implemented into the EMI test
software ES-K1 from R&S.
Step 1: Preliminary scan
Intention of this step is, to determine the conducted EMI-profile of the EUT.
EMI receiver settings:
- Detector: Peak – Maxhold & Average
- Frequency range: 150 kHz – 30 MHz